TOWN HOUSE ANNEX 337 ROUTE 202 SOMERS, NY 10589

# Town of Somers

WESTCHESTER COUNTY, N.Y.



#### **AGENDA**

# January 16, 2024 MEETING AT 7:30 PM

1. ELTON AND JENNIFER PAUL

# 2023:ZB26 (ADJOURNMENT)

An application to renew a Special Exception Use Permit as a new owner for an existing accessory apartment attached to an existing one family dwelling in an R-40 Residential District at 8 Old Croton Falls Road, Somers. The property is shown on the Town Tax Map as Section: 17.08, Block: 2, Lot: 1. RE: Section Schedule: 170-70.

2. ALEXEI PERZOW AND KATE ANN GONTA

#### 2024:ZB01

An application to renew a Special Exception Use Permit as a new owner for an existing accessory apartment in the basement of an existing one family dwelling in an R-40 Residential District at 8 Cornelius Lane, Baldwin Place. The property is shown on the Town Tax Map as Section: 5.17, Block: 2, Lot: 5. RE: Section Schedule: 170-70.

3. NORTH COUNTY HOMES

#### 2024:ZB02

An application for two Variances. One for the driveway slope and another for the grade in front of the garage doors to an existing one family dwelling in an R-40 Residential District at 5 Cardinal Way, Yorktown Heights. The property is shown on the Town Tax Map as Section: 16.17, Block: 2,

**Lot: 7.** RE: Section Schedule: 170-36 E (1)

(a) and E (1) (c).

# 4. OTHER BUSINESS

December 19, 2023 Meeting Minutes

Next Meeting – February 20, 2024



# Town of Somers

WESTCHESTER COUNTY, N. Y.

#### TOWN HOUSE SOMERS, NEW YORK 10589

(914) 277-5582

(OVER)

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPEAL

TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS OF THE TOWN OF SOMERS, N. Y.: whose post office address is .... (Post office address) (Name of attorney or representative if any) whose post office address is..... (Post office address) does hereby appeal to the Zoning Board of Appeals at the Town of Somers. 2. Such appeal is taken from a ruling of...... (Name of officer) ....., made on ..... (Office held) which ruling was filed on ...... and notice of such ruling was first received by appellant on .....; such ruling (Give summary of ruling) 3. The property which is the subject of the appeal is located at or known as..... and is shown on the (Street and number or distance from and names of nearest intersecting streets) .... Block: ..... Town Tax Map as Section: .... The interest of the appellant is that of .... O . $\mathcal{O}$  . $\mathcal{O}$ (Owner, tenant, etc.) 4. The appeal is taken (on the ground that the ruling or decision was erroneous) to obtain

variance, permit or special permit. (Strike out wording not applicable.)

5.	(Fill out (a) or (b) o	r both if applicable)
(a	) The property which is the subject of the app	eal is located at or known as
	8 Gld Croton Falls Roa	Ld
		······································
*******		
******		
(b hards	<ul> <li>A variance, permit or special permit is sough hip to the property as indicated below:</li> </ul>	t because of practical difficulties or unnecessary
S Lui and s	s per the Code of the pectal Exception Use (15th up a partment house of purch may be granted pursuant to 170-71	Town of Somers, the Pernit for an rust be renewed our chasing the property
	(Refer to applicable Provisions of the Zoni	ng Ordinance of the Town of Somers)
Both if the	applicant and owner must sign y are different persons.	,
I Her Pape	eby Dispose And Say That All The Above State rs Submitted Herewith Are True.	ments And The Statements Contained In The
5WO	rn to me before this $\_$	DAY November 20 23
De	ARY SIGNATURE	OWNER SIGNATURE
	DENISE SCHIRMER Notary Public State of New York	
	Oualified in Dubuses County	ADDI IGANE OIGNAGUDE
NOT	ARY Sommation Repires March 10, 20 20	APPLICANT SIGNATURE



# Town of Somers

WESTCHESTER COUNTY, N. Y.

TOWN HOUSE SOMERS, NEW YORK 10589

(914) 277-5582

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPEAL Alexei Per Zowa Kade Ann Gowa B 2 NUMBER 2024: 2801

TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS OF THE TOWN OF SOMERS, N. Y.:
1. Alexei Perzow and Kade Ana Gorda (Name of appellant)
whose post office address is 8 Cornelius Lave, Baldwin Place, MY 10505 (Post office address)
through
whose post office address is(Post office address)
does hereby appeal to the Zoning Board of Appeals at the Town of Somers.
2. Such appeal is taken from a ruling of
(Office held)
which ruling was filed on and notice of such ruling was
first received by appellant on; such ruling
(Give summary of ruling)
enapplication for a renewal of a special Exception Use Permit as a new owner for an existing accessing a partment
in an existing one family dwelling. The accessory apartment is in the basement
3. The property which is the subject of the appeal is located at or known as  8. Cov. Melius Late and number or distance from and names of nearest intersecting streets)  and is shown on the
Town Tax Map as Section: 5.17 Block: 2 Lot: 5
The interest of the appellant is that of
4. The appeal is taken (on the ground that the ruling or decision was erroneous) to obtain

4. The appeal is taken (on the ground that the ruling or decision was erroneous) to obtain variance, permit or special permit. (Strike out wording not applicable.)

(OVER)

5.	(Fill out (a) or (b) or both if applicable)
(a) 1	The property which is the subject of the appeal is located at or known as
8	Cornelius have
*********	
***********	
(b) A hardship	variance, permit or special permit is sought because of practical difficulties or unnecessary to the property as indicated below:
toh	perfol Exception Use Permitis required are an accessory apartment that to be renewed within 6 months
ofc	large of ouvership
and such	may be granted pursuant to 1. TO - 10
************	(Refer to applicable Provisions of the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Somers)
Both appli if they are	cant and owner must sign different persons.
I Hereby D Papers Sul	ispose And Say That All The Above Statements And The Statements Contained In The omitted Herewith Are True.
SWORN TO	ME BEFORE THIS 14 DAY December 20 23
1000	ii. The all m
VOTARY S	GNATURE OWNER SIGNATURE
Que.	in the and Pres
(UTARY SI	GNATURE APPLICANT SIGNATURE PATRICIA KALBA
	NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF NEW YORK Registration No. 01KA6080158
	Qualified in Westchester County Commission Expires SEPTEMBER 09, 20_3



# Town of Somers

WESTCHESTER COUNTY, N. Y.

#### TOWN HOUSE SOMERS, NEW YORK 10589

(914) 277-5582

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPEAL OF TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS OF THE TOWN OF SOMERS, N. Y.: whose post office address is. (Post office address) (Name of attorney or representative if any) whose post office address is..... (Post office address) does hereby appeal to the Zoning Board of Appeals at the Town of Somers. 2. Such appeal is taken from a ruling of ... (Name of officer) which ruling was filed on ...... and notice of such ruling was first received by appellant on .....; such ruling (Give summary of ruling) 3. The property which is the subject of the appeal is located at or known as..... (Street and number or distance from and names of nearest intersecting streets) 

4. The appeal is taken (on the ground that the ruling or decision was erroneous) to obtain

variance, permit or special permit. (Strike out wording not applicable.)

(OVER)

	5.	(Fill out (a) or (b) or both if applicable)
	(a)	he property which is the subject of the appeal is located at or known as
	5	Cardoxal Way
•••	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	
ha	(b) urdshi	variance, permit or special permit is sought because of practical difficulties or unnecessary to the property as indicated below:
   	in Wa a l	driveway profile ndicable the driveway CNStructed at slopes between 12,5 to 15% lovelief is sought-Town Code allows 120/0 maximus reway slope and in no case exceed 14%
(2).i.	T	may be granted pursuant to 170-36 E(1)a) and -36 E(1) C)  [Refer to applicable Provisions of the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Somers]
(S)	Tr	in Code allows naximum 5% in Front of
g	ar NU	in Code allows naximum 5% in front of ige doors, The driveway profiles show an rage grade of 6.5% in front of garage rs, 1,5% relief sought
d	5	rs, 1,5% relief sought
Boti if th	h app iey an	cant and owner must sign different persons.
l He Pap	reby : ers Si	ispose And Say That All The Above Statements And The Statements Contained In The omitted Herewith Are True.
swo	ORN T	ME BEFORE THIS LAM DAY DULING 20 3
NOT	ARY S	GNATURE OWNER SIGNATURE
NOT	ARY S	DENISE SCHIRMER Notary Public State of New York No. 015C125 8229  APPLICANT SIGNATURE
		Commission Explica March 11, 2000

(914) 277-5582

**ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS** 

TOWN HOUSE ANNEX 337 ROUTE 202 SOMERS, NY 10589

Victor Cannistra Chairman

Town of Somers

WESTCHESTER COUNTY, N.Y.



Meeting Minutes
December 19, 2023

The meeting was called to order by Chairman Cannistra at 7:35 p.m. with the Pledge of Allegiance.

The members present were: Mr. Cannistra, Ms. D'Ippolito, Mr. Harden, and Mr. Newman.

Mr. Guyot, Mr. Lansky and Mr. Padovani were absent.

Interested residents and Building Inspector Tom Tooma were also present.

### **APPLICANTS**

#### **ELTON AND JENNIFER PAUL - 2023:ZB26 - 17.08-2-1**

An application to renew a Special Exception Use Permit as a new owner for an existing accessory apartment attached to an existing one family dwelling in an R-40 Residential District at 8 Old Croton Falls Road, Somers. The property is on the Town Tax Map as Section: 17.08, Block: 2, Lot: 1. RE: Section Schedule 170-70.

No one was in attendance to present the application. The Board will hear the application at their January 16, 2024 meeting.

#### PERI NACAJ - 2023:ZB27 - 16.14-3-15

An application for a Variance for an existing roof over a front porch of a one family dwelling in an R-10 Residential District at 16 Wright Road, Yorktown Heights. The property is on the Town Tax Map as Section: 16.14, Block: 3, Lot: 15. RE: Section Schedule 170:A1 Zoning Schedule Part 1.

The applicant informed the Secretary prior to the meeting that he had a conflict and would not be able to attend. The Board will hear the application at their February 20, 2024 meeting.

# **THOMAS AND VANESSA JANEC - 2023:ZB28 - 27.13-1-13**

An application for a Variance and a Special Exception Use Permit to construct an accessory apartment in a new accessory structure to an existing one family dwelling in an R-40 Residential District at 51 Raemont Road, Granite Springs. The property is on the Town Tax Map as Section: 27.13, Block: 1, Lot: 13. RE: Section Schedule 170-70 and 170-70 (B).

Mr. Janec addressed the Board. He would like to construct a new accessory structure about 15' from his existing dwelling to create an accessory apartment for his mother-in-law. It was noted that the Code requires that the accessory structure be built prior to April 1, 1992. Although adding an addition to the dwelling as it was built in 1974 would be the preference of the Board, Mr. Janec explained that it would be less costly to build a new structure because so many changes would need to be done to the existing infrastructure to add on to the dwelling. Since the existing dwelling is so close to the proposed accessary structure, a discussion ensued about connecting the two with a breezeway. The overall concern of the Board is setting a precedence to allow the construction of a new structure to accommodate an accessory apartment. If Mr. Janec is permitted to do so, and some of his neighbors requested the same, it would change the character of the neighborhood. The recommendation is to return with a new application to locate the accessory apartment inside the existing dwelling or in an addition attached to it.

Mr. Harden made a motion for a Type II action. Mr. Newman seconded the motion.

A vote was then taken by the Board as follows...

### POLL OF THE BOARD

Ms. D'Ippolito	Aye
Mr. Harden	Aye
Mr. Newman	Aye
Chairman Cannistra	Ave

Mr. Newman made a motion to deny the Variance to construct a new accessory structure to accommodate an accessory apartment. Ms. D'Ippolito seconded the motion.

A vote was then taken by the Board as follows...

# **POLL OF THE BOARD**

Ms. D'Ippolito Aye

Mr. Harden Aye Mr. Newman Aye Chairman Cannistra Aye

The Variance was denied therefore there was no motion made regarding the Special Exception Use Permit.

# RUDOLPH TEN-POW - 2023:ZB29 - 36.12-3-11

An application for a Special Exception Use Permit to construct an accessory apartment in an existing carriage house to an existing one family dwelling in an R-80 Residential District at 2546 Mohansic Creek Road, Amawalk. The property is on the Town Tax Map as Section: 36.12, Block: 3, Lot: 11. RE: Section Schedule 170-70.

Architect Jonathan Hodosh addressed the Board. The applicant would like to create an accessory apartment on the 2<sup>nd</sup> floor of an existing carriage house. The apartment will not exceed 800 square feet and will have one bedroom. It will currently be used for guests, but may be rented out at some point in the future.

Charlie Locurto of 2540 Mohansic Creek Road addressed the Board. The roadway through the easement that he needs to drive on to get to his house is very narrow. If the applicant rents out the apartment Mr. Locurto is concerned about difficulty in getting through due to the number of cars that might be parked there. It was pointed out that the tenants could park in the existing garage below the proposed apartment and the Code does allow for an accessory apartment to be rented out.

Mr. Harden made a motion for a Type II action. Mr. Newman seconded the motion.

A vote was then taken by the Board as follows...

#### **POLL OF THE BOARD**

Ms. D'Ippolito	Aye
Mr. Harden	Aye
Mr. Newman	Aye
Chairman Cannistra	Aye

Mr. Newman made a motion to approve the request for a Special Exception Use Permit for an accessory apartment for 7 years provided that the apartment does not exceed 800 square feet and only has one bedroom. Additionally, all relevant codes pertaining to accessory apartments must be adhered to. Mr. Harden seconded the motion.

A vote was then taken by the Board as follows...

#### POLL OF THE BOARD

Ms. D'Ippolito Aye

Mr. Harden Aye Mr. Newman Aye Chairman Cannistra Aye

The Special Exception Use Permit for an accessory apartment was approved for 7 years.

#### **RUDOLPH TEN-POW - 2023:ZB30 - 36.12-3-11**

An application for a Variance to construct a deck off an existing carriage house to an existing one family dwelling in an R-80 Residential District at 2546 Mohansic Creek Road, Amawalk. The property is on the Town Tax Map as Section: 36.12, Block: 3, Lot: 11. RE: Section Schedule 170:A1 Zoning Schedule Part 1.

Architect Jonathan Hodosh addressed the Board. The applicant would like to construct a deck off the existing carriage house for exclusive use of those occupying the accessory apartment.

Although the Board can appreciate accommodating the occupants of the apartment, two variances, front and side yard, would be needed, as well as site coverage and the deck would end up being almost on the property line. As it is always the intent of the Board to grant the most minimum variance as possible, they felt the applicant should consider alternative options.

Mr. Harden made a motion for a Type II action. Mr. Newman seconded the motion.

A vote was then taken by the Board as follows....

# **POLL OF THE BOARD**

Ms. D'Ippolito	Aye
Mr. Harden	Aye
Mr. Newman	Aye
Chairman Cannistra	Aye

Ms. D'Ippolito made a motion to deny the application to add a deck to the existing carriage house due to its excessiveness of the variance and recommends that alternative options be considered. Mr. Harden seconded the motion.

A vote was then taken by the Board as follows...

#### POLL OF THE BOARD

Ms. D'Ippolito	Aye
Mr. Harden	Aye
Mr. Newman	Aye
Chairman Cannistra	Aye

The Variance was denied.

### RUDOLPH TEN-POW - 2023:ZB31 - 36.12-3-11

An application for a Variance to construct a garage addition off an existing carriage house to an existing one family dwelling in an R-80 Residential District at 2546 Mohansic Creek Road, Amawalk. The property is on the Town Tax Map as Section: 36.12, Block: 3, Lot: 11. RE: Section Schedule 170:A1 Zoning Schedule Part 1.

Architect Jonathan Hodosh addressed the Board. The applicant would like to add a garage addition off the existing carriage house as the spaces in the one existing are very narrow and can only accommodate a very small car.

Although the Board can appreciate the request, two variances, front and side yard, would be needed, as well as site coverage and the garage addition would end up being almost on the property line. As it is always the intent of the Board to grant the most minimum variance as possible, they felt the applicant should consider alternative options.

Mr. Harden made a motion for a Type II action. Ms. D'Ippolito seconded the motion.

A vote was then taken by the Board as follows...

# **POLL OF THE BOARD**

Ms. D'Ippolito	Aye
Mr. Harden	Aye
Mr. Newman	Aye
Chairman Cannistra	Aye

Mr. Newman made a motion to deny the application to add a garage to the existing carriage house due to the excessiveness of the variance and recommends that alternative options be considered. Mr. Harden seconded the motion.

A vote was then taken by the Board as follows...

#### POLL OF THE BOARD

Ms. D'Ippolito	Aye
Mr. Harden	Aye
Mr. Newman	Aye
Chairman Cannistra	Aye

The Variance was denied.

# **RUDOLPH TEN-POW - 2023:ZB32 - 36.12-3-11**

An application for a Variance to construct an addition off the existing one family dwelling in an R-80 Residential District at 2546 Mohansic Creek Road, Amawalk. The property is on the Town Tax Map as Section: 36.12, Block: 3, Lot: 11. RE: Section Schedule 170:A1 Zoning Schedule Part 1.

Architect Jonathan Hodosh addressed the Board. The applicant would like to add an addition off the existing one family dwelling to house a bathroom and sauna.

Mr. Harden made a motion for a Type II action. Ms. D'Ippolito seconded the motion.

A vote was then taken by the Board as follows....

#### **POLL OF THE BOARD**

Ms. D'Ippolito	Aye
Mr. Harden	Aye
Mr. Newman	Aye

Mr. Harden made a motion to approve the application as submitted for an addition to the existing one family dwelling to house a bathroom and sauna. Mr. Newman seconded the motion.

A vote was then taken by the Board as follows...

# **POLL OF THE BOARD**

Ms. D'Ippolito	Aye
Mr. Harden	Aye
Mr. Newman	Aye
Chairman Cannistra	Aye

The Variance was approved.

**Motion for Gleneida Realty Inc.** – A question came up as to the clarity of the motion made at the October 17, 2023 meeting for the Gleneida Realty Inc. application. A discussion ensued and all agreed that since the applicant and his attorney already have a copy of the resolution and they have had no issues with the way in which it was recorded it was satisfactory.

**Applications to Construct New Accessory Apartments** – Moving forward, the Board would like an application to construct a new accessory apartment to include a floor plan with dimensions.

**Minutes** – The minutes of the October 17, 2023 meeting were approved as submitted.

The next monthly meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals will be held on January 16, 2024 at 7:30 p.m. With there being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 9:30 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Denise Schirmer, Secretary Zoning Board of Appeals

cc: Town Board
Town Clerk
Planning and Engineering
Planning Board